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Tampa Palms
Community Development District

16311 Tampa Palms Blvd W
Tampa, Florida 33647

March 7, 2025

Board of Supervisors
Tampa Palms Community
Development District

Dear Board Members:
The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District Board Meeting is
scheduled for Wednesday, March 12, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park Recreation Building, 16101

Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida. The advanced copy of the agenda for this meeting is attached.

Enclosed for your review are the minutes of the February 12, 2025 CDD Board Meeting and the
documents outlined in the table of contents.

Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their
reports at the meeting.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Maggie Wilson

Tampa Palms

il Patricia Thibault, Director
Breeze Management



Tampa Palms CDD Meeting
Agenda

March 12, 2025, 6:00 p.m.
Compton Park Recreation Building
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647

1. Welcome & Roll Call
2. Strategic Planning
3. Board Member Discussion Items
4. Public Comments
5. Approval of the February, 2025 Minutes
6. Approval of District Disbursements
7. Consultant Reports
Neighborhood Information
Park Updates
Possible Commercial Change of Use
Modeling Tampa Palms Future
CDD Calendar (Important Dates)
8. Other Matters
9. Public Comments

10. Supervisor comments

11. Adjourn



TP CDD March 7, 2025

Financial Summary
4 Months Ending January 31, 2025

The District had a $ 6.0 million cash balance, net of liabilities, at the end of the first four months of fiscal
year 2023-24. The District’s cash planning includes FY 2024-25 budgeted expenses, FY 2025-26 forecast
QI expenses, along with other contingent liabilities that result in a forecast of an unallocated fund balance
of approximately $1.7 K at the end of calendar year 2025. (Details provided below.)

Revenue

Assessment revenue collected as of January is net $2.8 K (91%) which about 3% less than the typical on-
target for the collection cycle of a fiscal year. In part this is because the tax collection cycle was extended
by the County due to Hurricane Milton. Note an additional $136K was received in Feb [but not reported on
these financials] making the collections on target for a normal Feb (96%).

Expenses
Normal Operations

Normal Operations overall display a positive variance of $112 K. There are no meaningful negative
variances in any of the line items.

Project Driven

Were the Hurricane Milton recovery expenses excluded, the projects in total [including walls| display a
positive variance of $44K. With the hurricane restoration work included, the projects are trending with a
negative variance of $152 K. The amount and timing of FEMA reimbursements is unknown. There are
sufficient reserve funds to handle in the interim.

Forecast Budget Performance Calendar Year 2025

Sources of Funds (Shown as $000)

Balance January 31, 2025 $5,972
February Collection, Not Yet Displayed 136
Collections Prior to December 2025 Receipts 138
Total Sources of Funds S 6,246
Uses of Funds
Balance of FY 2024-25 expenses (52,197)
Weather Damage (400)
Community-Wide Wall & Monument (100)
Pond Improvements/Restoration (700)
1st Qtr. FY 2024-25 Expenses Operations (679)
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency (135)
TP Signature Projects (unspent) (329)
Total Uses of Funds (S 4,440)
Projected District Unallocated Balance December 31, 2025 $1,706
Outlook

The District outlook is consistent with the FY 2024-25 budget. The sole known significant budget variances
are the result of the hurricane expenses and the uncertainty of FEMA reimbursements.
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FAQ Each March the Board Book includes a multi-year financial model
Sfocused on the needs of the CDD over a five-year period based on
Sfuture known events and national economic trends.

Does the CDD Board commit to the model in its entirety through its
budget decisions for the coming fiscal year?

Is the model binding for decisions in fiture years?

Financial modeling is the technique used to establish a conceptual financial framework that can be used as
tool in the future planning of District’s long-term goals adjusting to different situations that may arise.

The output of a financial model is used for decision making in the preparation of future fiscal year budgets
and as an aid in making financial decisions for situations that rise from time to time. This month a sample
multi-year plan is presented as a “thought piece”.

The model is provided solely in order that Board members will have a sense of direction and an increased
capacity to make current year decisions with an understanding of the impact of those decisions on the future.

The model is tool; there is no commitment encouraged or implied in the
provision of the forward-looking financial model for the CDD. Each year the
CDD Board thoroughly examines the needs of the District for the coming year
and approves a budget that will meet the needs of only that year.

There is no approval of any future budgets or any future assessments.

The model is revised annually to incorporate the most current information.
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Tampa Palms CDD
Balance Sheet

January 31, 2025

GENERAL
ASSETS:
CASH - Operating Account $ 69,928
PETTY CASH 500
Wealth Fund Account- South State Bank 2,811,742
ICS Sweep- South State Bank 3,063,007
ACCTS. RECEIVABLE -
RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA 11,504
ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE
RECEIVABLE EXCESS FEES -
PREPAID ITEMS 15,420
TOTAL ASSETS $ 5,972,101
LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $ 115,948
ACCRUED EXPENSES 87,512
DEFERRED REVENUE - ON ROLL ASSESSMI -
FUND BALANCE:
NON-SPENDABLE 15,420
ASSIGNED 2,343,000
UNASSIGNED 3,410,221
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE $ 5,972,101

Note: GASB 34 government wide financial statements are availabl
audit of the District. The audit is available on the website and upo

Assigned Balance Breakdown:

Weather Damage $ 400,000
Community-Wide Wall & Monument 100,000
Pond Improvements 700,000
1st Quarter Expenses 679,000
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency 135,000
TP Signature Projects (unspent) 329,000

$ 2,343,000
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Tampa Palms CDD
General Fund
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2024 through January 31, 2025

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL {UNFAVORAELE)
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE _ YTD VARIANCE
REVENUES
ASSESSMENTS NON-ADVALOREM $ 3228609 $ 2,682,887 $ 2,942,307 $ 359,420
EARLY PAY DISCOUNT (129,144) (103,315) (117,772) (14,457)
ON ROLL ASSESSMENTS-EXCESS FEES 15,000 - - 5
INTEREST INCOME 60,000 20,000 21,004 1,004
INVESTMENTS 100,000 33,333 17,430 (15,903)
MISC. REVENUE 3,000 1,000 600 (400)
TOTAL REVENUES 3,277,465 2,533,905 2,863,659 329,754
EXPENDITURES
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES:
SUPERVISORS COMPENSATION 11,000 3,667 2,800 867
MANAGEMENT FEES 70,000 23,333 23,333 -
FUTA/SUTA/PAYROLL FEES 6,073 2,024 450 1,674
FICA 6,906 2,302 2,184 118
AUDITING SERVICES 7,280 - - -
ASSESSMENT ROLL SERVICES 10,452 3,484 10,452 (6,968)
TAX COLLECTOR FEES-ASSESSMENTS 64,572 51,658 56,432 (4,774)
LEGAL SERVICES 3,640 1,218 803 410
MISCELLANEOUS ADMIN. SERVICES 12,854 4,285 5,185 (900)
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE 3,952 3,952 3,691 261
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 196,729 95,918 105,330 (9,412)

FIELD / OPERATIONS SERVICES

FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES

DISTRICT STAFF S/T ALL POSITIONS 180,405 60,135 60,386 (251)
PARK STAFF - LEASING CO 70,000 23,333 198,333 4,000
PARK PATROL - SECURITY CO 137,924 45,975 43318 2,657
FIELD MISCELLANEOUS 20,800 6,933 - 6,933
TOTAL FIELD MANAGEMENT SVCS 409,129 136,376 123,037 13,339
GENERAL OVERHEAD:
P&L INSURANCE 23,000 23,000 21,880 1,120
INFORMATION SYSTEMS (TELEPHONE / SE 16,380 5,460 4,779 681
WATER - UTILITY 60,176 20,059 12,075 7,984
REFUSE REMOVAL (SOLID WASTE) 11,440 3,813 3,441 372
ELECTRICITY 168,951 56,317 42,959 13,358
STORMWATER FEE 3,514 3,514 3,379 135
MISC. FIELD SERVICES 13,520 4,507 1,200 3,307
TOTAL GENERAL OVERHEAD 296,981 116,670 89,713 26,957
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPING MANAGEMENT FEE 18,800 6,300 6,300 -
LANDSCAPE AND POND MAINTENANCE 1,294,765 431,588 402,167 29,421
LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT 111,662 37,187 9,148 28,039
TOTAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 1,425,227 475,075 417,616 57,460
LANDSCAPE MTC NEW & ENHANCED:
PROPERTY MOWING 85,446 28,482 20,935 7,547
COUNTY POND 5,460 1,820 1,212 808
NPDES POND PROGRAM 55,071 18,357 20,314 (1,857)
TOTAL LANDSCAPE MTC NEW & ENHANC 145,978 48,659 42,461 6,198
FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 124,767 41,589 25,856 15,733
R&M FOUNTAIN 29,384 9,795 9,046 749
FACILITY MAINTENANCE 91,010 30,337 29,454 883
JANITCRIAL/SUPPLIES 3149 1,050 581 468
TOTAL FACILITY MAINTENANCE 248,310 82,771 64,937 17,834
TOTAL NORMAL OPERATIONS 2,722,354 955,469 843,093 112,376
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Tampa Palms CDD
General Fund
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2024 through January 31, 2025

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE _ YTD VARIANCE
PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENSES:
RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT & DEFERRE 258,894 86,298 37,657 48,641
NPDES / CLEAN WATER / AGE REPLACEME 70,063 23,354 - 23,354
CAPITAL PROJECTS 226,154 75,385 27,610 47,775
SIGNATURE 2017
WALL RESTORATION - - 75812 (75,812)
HURRICANE RESTORATION - - 196,110 (196,110)
TOTAL PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENSES 555,111 185,037 337,190 {152,153)
OPERATIONS AND PROJECT DRIVEN 3,277,466 1,140,506 1,180,283 (39,777)
EXPENDITURES - 1,393,400 1,683,376 289,976
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING % 4,085,265 4,085,265 -
FUND BALANCE - ENDING $ - $ 5,478,665 $ 5768641 s 289,976
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(Shown in $)

Revenues
Operating

Non Operating

Capital Projects
Renewal & Rel
Signature

NPDES

Interest

Interest/Wealth Account
Misc Rev

Total

Expenses
Operations

Non Operating
Renewal & Rel

NPDES/EPA
Capital Projects
Signature Reserve
Hurricane Restoration™
Wall Restorations™
Total

Total Expenditures

TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY OCTOBER 1 THRU JANUARY 31, 2025
GENERAL FUND

Normal
Operations

$2,318,664

21,094
17,430
$600

$2,357,788

$0

* FEMA application made for reimbursment,
** To be funded by (1) wealth account income or (2) amendment from reserves

Financial Reports
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Non-Operating
Project Driven

$206,094
$235,929
$0
$63,848

$ 505,871

64,937
0
843,093

37,657
0
$945,688

Total As
Reported

$2,318,664

$206,094
$235,929
$0
$63,848
21,094
17,430
$600

$2,863,659

64,937

0
843,093
0

37,657

0
$945,688

$945,688

Financial Summary



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL OCTOBER 1 THRU JANUARY 31, 2025

GENERAL FUND
General Fund 1/31/2025 ($000)
Cash 70
Cash Equivalent (Excess Cash ICS) 3,063
Insured Investment Account 2,812
Accounts Reecivable (TPOA) 12
Prepaid Ttems 15
Total Assets $ 5972
Less:
Payables 116
Accrued Expenses 88
Non Spendable A/C Prepaid 15
Total Assigned and Planned Funds 5,753
Allocation for Assigned:
Weather Damage 400
Community-Wide Wall & Monument 100
Pond Improvements 700
1st Qtr Expenses 679
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency 135
TP Signature Projects (unspent) 329
$ 2,343
Net Adjusted Cash $ 3,410
2024-25 Fiscal Year

($ 000) Receipts Expenses Monthly Bal

DD Operations 112 260

R&R 10 24

NPDES 11 12

Signature Projects ** 3 45

Capital Projects 0 15

Total 136 356 $ 3,190
Mar 2024-25 Fiscal Year

CDD Operations 11 245

R&R 1 11

NPDES 0 12

Signature Projects ** 0 11

Capital Projects 1 9

[Total 14 288 $ 2,915 |
Apl

CDD Operations 0 260

R&R 9 15

NPDES 0 12

Signature Projects ** 0 19

Capital Projects 0 9

[Total 9 315 $ 2,609 |
** Anticpating hurricane plus final wall. FEMA applications will be made. Will be accounted for and paid vis a Budget Amendme

Page 7 of 12
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
JANUARY 31, 2025
GENERAL FUND

Prior Year Prior Year Current Year Current Year Variance %

($000) Collected $ Collected % Collected$ Collected % FEav (Unfav)
October
November $474 16% $108 3% -12%
December $2,724 91% $1,228 40% -52%*
January $2,810 94% $2,825 91% -3.1%
February $2,849 96%
March $2,874 96%
April $2,947 99%
May $2,959 99.3%
June $2,991 100.4%
July $2,991 100.4%
August $2,991 100.4%
September $2,991 100.4%
Year End
Total Assessed (Net Discount) 3,099 * Collection period was extended due to

Hurricane Milton. February receipts, not part
of this report, are on target

Page 8 of 12
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Summary- Project Driven Expenses

Jan-25
Operating Capital Projects ($000)
Sources of Funds
FY 2024-25 Budget $226
Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 1/31/2025 28
Total Funds Under Consideration $0
Budget Available as of 1/31/2025 $198
Renewal & Replacement
Sources of Funds
FY 2024-25 Budget 259
Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 1/31/2025 38
Total Funds Under Consideration $0
Budget Available as of 1/31/2025 $221
TP Signature & Reserve Projects
Sources of Funds*
FY 2024-25 Budget $0
Uses of Funds
Wall Repair/Restoration
Spent Thru 1/31/2025 $76
Hurricane Restorations $196
Budget Available as of 1/31/2025 $0

* Assigned Funds $2,343
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SUMMARY
FY 2024-25 RENEWAL REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

Original Committed To
Project N 2025 Spend

Infrastructure

Street Sign Mtc (Amberly Both Sides) $7,188.00
Landscape

Hurricane Helene Clean-Up $5,190.00

Non-FEMA Tree Work $16,990.00

Irrigation
Lighting (Park & Landscape)

Storm Damaged Electrical Monuments & Landscape $8,289

Other
Total R&R Projects $37,657

Financial Reports
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Capital Projects Signature Projects
Through January 31, 2025

: i In Progres __ Spent AIO Pending
TATPR RS IR T 6e FY 2024-25  FY 2024-25  Commitments
Consulting Services
Restoration Designs
Survey & Staking & MOT
Sub Total
Irrigation
Area 1 & 2 Irrigation (Incl BB Downs)
Sub Total 0
{Main Entry Restorations
Area 1 Entry Landscape (Phase Il) 50,000
Area 2 Phaselll 50,000
Area 2 Landscape (TP Blvd & Amberly Phase II)
0
Area 2 Pond Landscape & Wayfinding
Sub Total 100,000
Hurricane Restorations 196,110
Sub Total
Wall Improvements
____Restoration and Repair w/o Rebuild 75,812 0
Sub Total 0
Sub-Total Tampa Palms Signature 100,000 $271,922
Normal Capital Projects Current Pending
Irrigation Systems
Pump Station Extending Life
Sub Total 0
Parks & Cameras
Racquetball Bldg Net Apparatus $3,215
Sub Total $3,215 -
Landscape & Lighting
Area 1 Entry
Major Landscape (> 5 Years)
Sub Total -| -
Infrastructure (Signs and Lighting)
New Sign & Granite Restoration (Deposits) | $9,345
Kensington Rebuild 4 Phases (1 FY 23, 3 24, Comp 25) $15,050
_ Sub Total $24,395
Sub-Total Normal Capital Projects | $0| $27,610
Total TP Signature & Standard Capital Projects $299,532
Page 12 of 12
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Tampa Palms Community Development District
Check Register - Operating Account (Acct *1755)

FY2025
Date Check No Vendor Name Description Deposit Disbursement Acct Balance
12/31/2024 142,716.78
1/2/2025 195 Wayne Gill Local Check Huntington Portico Replacements 575.00 142,141.78
1/3/2025 364 Breeze Connected LLC, CDD Professional Management Services - Monthly fee 5,833.33 136,308.45
1/3/2025 365 Wayne Gill' Amberly Wall Restoration-West Nottingham 6,285.00 130,023.45
1/3/2025 366 Wayne Gill' Amberly Wall Restoration-West Nottingham 6,282.00 123,741.45
1/3/2025 367 Wayne Gill' Amberly Wall Restoration-West Nottingham 6,283.00 117,458.45
1/3/2025 368 Wayne Gill' Amberly Wall Restoration-West Nottingham 6,284.00 111,174.45
1/3/2025 369 Wayne Gill Amberly Wall Restoration-East 4,190.00 106,984.45
1/3/2025 370 Steadfast Inv SE-26106 FEMA Moniter 3,200.00 103,784.45
1/3/2025 371 Suncoast Land Solution LLC Inv 1060 FEMA Trucking to Disposal 4,502.60 99,281.85
1/3/2025 372 Suncoast Land Solution LLC Inv 1063 FEMA Trucking to Disposal 2,573.60 96,708.25
1/6/2025 373 CINTAS Inv 4215358308 83.12 96,625.13
1/6/2025 374 CINTAS Inv 4216029807 83.12 96,542.01
1/6/2025 375 CORE & MAIN LP Irrigation Repair Supplies 224.89 96,317.12
1/6/2025 376 Crown Information Management Misc Admin Svcs 10%.00 96,208.12
1/6/2025 377 FEDEX Shipping 17.86 96,190.26
1/6/2025 378 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Act #813-97-3933-070789-5- Svc 12/16-1/15/25 602.45 95,587.81
1/6/2025 379 SiteOne Landscape Supply LLC Lansdcape maint supplies 130.00 95,457.81
1/6/2025 380 SiteOne Landscape Supply LLC Lansdcape maint supplies 133.25 95,324.56
1/6/2025 381 XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES Copier Lease 469.58 94,854.98
1/8/2025 382 Breeze Connected LLC, CDD District Management 10,452.00 84,402.98
1/10/2025 383 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC R&M Fountain Routine Mte 430.00 83,972.98
1/10/2025 384 CINTAS Inv 4216771706 83.12 83,889.86
1/10/2025 385 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Act #813-972-5699-051491-5- Svc 12/28-1/27/25 234.96 83,654.90
1/10/2025 386 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. 12/1-12/31/24 Security 4,505.98 79,148.92
1/10/2025 387 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. 12/1-12/31/24 Security 5,760.25 73,388.67
1/10/2025 388 SiteOne Landscape Supply LLC Lansdcape maint supplies 216.48 73,172.19
1/10/2025 389 TERMINIX Inc. Pest Control 120224 96.00 73,076.19
1/10/2025 390 TERMINIX Inc. Pest Control 120224 129.02 72,947.17
1/10/2025 011025ACH Engage PEC PR 3,258.58 69,688.59
1/10/2025 764 South State Bank Analysis charges 72.00 69,616.59
1/13/2025 391 Wayne Gill' Street sign, traffic control sign repair and mtc. 4,185.00 65,431.59
1/13/2025 196 CINTAS Local Check Inv 4205893551 83.12 65,348.47
1/13/2025 197 CINTAS Local Check Inv 4206607895 78.86 65,269.61
1/14/2025 392 Business Observer Oct 21 2024 meeting 7656 65,193.05
1/16/2025 393 Eugene R. Field 01/15/25 BOS MTG 200.00 64,993.05
1/16/2025 394 Gregory Horvath 010825 BOS 200.00 64,793.05
1/16/2025 395 Richard Diaz 010825805 200.00 64,593.05
1/16/2025 396 Tracey Falkowitz 01-08-25 BOS 200.00 64,393.05
1/16/2025 397 Donald O'Neal Ir. 010825 BOS 200.00 64,193.05
1/16/2025 398 A &A DEVELOPMENT, INC Hampton Park Racquetball Bldg Net Assemblies 3,214.20 60,978.85
1/16/2025 399 ABM Landscape & Turf Services LLC Inv 19508479 12,306.00 48,672.85
1/16/2025 400 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS LLC Electrical Repairs 851.39 47,821.46
1/16/2025 401 CINTAS Inv 5248679110 23.03 47,798.43
1/16/2025 402 CINTAS Inv 4417498334 83.12 47,715.31
1/16/2025 403 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC. jan Maint-Reserve 550.00 47,165.31
1/16/2025 404 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC. Jan Maint-Turnbury 180.00 46,985.31
1/16/2025 405 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC. RM-Reserve Repairs 574.15 46,411.16
1/16/2025 406 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Act #81355802910720065- Svc 0101-1/31/25 228.67 46,182.49
1/16/2025 407 Lowes Business Acct/ SYNCB Office Supplies-statement 1/25 416.32 45,766.17
1/16/2025 408 OLM, INC. Landscape Insp - 1/8/25 1,575.00 44,191.17
1/16/2025 409 SiteOne Landscape Supply LLC Mulch delivery 4,536.00 39,655.17
1/16/2025 410 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT LLC County Pond Mthly Mtc 303.00 39,352.17
1/16/2025 411 TAMPA PALMS OWNERS ASSOCIATION Inc Park Attendants 18,876.63 20,475.54
1/16/2025 Funds Transfer 200,000.00 220,475.54
1/16/2025 412 ABM Landscape & Turf Services LLC Hurricane Milton Restoration 62,323.00 158,152.54
1/16/2025 413 ABM Landscape & Turf Services LLC Hurricane Milton Restaration 88,670.00 69,482.54
1/17/2025 414 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICE Jan 2025 Cleaning Service 2,000.00 67,482.54
1/17/2025 415 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Consultant Comp 10,220.00 57,262.54
1/22/2025 198 A &A DEVELOPMENT, INC Pavers [Kensington Wall Project] Local Check 7,525.20 49,737.34
1/24/2025 Funds Transfer 100,000.00 148,737.34
1/24/2025 Funds Transfer 100,000.00 249,737.34
1/24/2025 416 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS LLC Electrical Repairs 225.00 248,512.34
